## THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Tariff Notice No. 1979/81—Applications for Exclusion from Determination

NOTICE is hereby given that applications have been made for exclusion of goods as follows from current determinations of the Minister of Customs and for admission of such goods at the rates of duty prescribed under the substantive Tariff item therefor:

Port	Appn. No.	Tariff Item	Goods	Rates of Duty		Part II
				Normal	Pref.	Ref.
н.о.	52243	82.05.011	Ampco 22 bronze ring dies, for cold pressing aluminium saucepans NOTE: If approved, the above goods will be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff item 82.05.019, or at the rates of duty prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, Reference 99	35*	Aul Free* Can 25* DC 25*	
н.о.	52238	84.45.001	Grinding machine model S.M. 60, used for removal of weld burr resulting from Flash Butt weld joining of metal cutting bandsaw blades NOTE: If approved, the above goods will be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff item 84.45.009, or at the rates of duty prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, Reference 10	40*	Aul 20* Can 25* DC 25*	••
H.O.	52268	90.23.001	Portable dial thermometer on a stainless steel stem, to be used for testing heat of asphalt either in the laboratory or in the field NOTE: If approved, the above goods will be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff item 90.23.009, or at the rates of duty prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, Reference 99	45*	Aul Free* Can 25* DC 25*	
н.о.	52255	90.23.001	Remote thermometer (dial type), for measuring calibration fluid temperature when checking fuel injection pumps on test bench NOTE: If approved, the above goods will be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff item 90.23.009, or at the rates of duty prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, Reference 99	45*	Aul Free* Can 25* DC 25*	••
				*or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct		

The identification reference to the application number indicates the office to which any objections should be made.

H.O.—Comptroller of Customs, Private Bag, Wellington.

Any person wishing to lodge an objection to the granting of these applications should do so in writing to the appropriate office as indicated by the identification reference on or before 21 June 1979. Submissions should include a reference to the identification reference, application number, Tariff item, and description of goods concerned and be supported by information as to:

(a) The range of equivalent goods manufactured locally;(b) The proportion of New Zealand and imported material used in manufacture;

(c) Present and potential output; and

(d) Details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overhead, etc.

Dated at Wellington this 31st day of May 1979.

J. A. KEAN, Comptroller of Customs.

### BANKRUPTCY NOTICES

### In Bankruptcy

HOWARD LESLIE HUGHES, of R.D. 2 Carterton, labourer, was adjudged bankrupt on 12 April 1979. Creditors meeting will be held at Bankruptcy Meeting Room, Third Floor, Databank House, 175 The Terrace, Wellington, on 7 June 1979, at 11 a.m.

A. B. BERRETT, Official Assignee.

Wellington.

# In Bankruptcy

PETER ALIAN HATSELL, steward, of 5 Awatea Street, Levin, was adjudged bankrupt on 15 May 1979 at Palmerston North. Creditors meeting will be held at The Courthouse in Levin, on Tuesday, 12 June 1979, at 11 a.m.

A. B. BERRETT, Official Assignee.

Wellington.

### In Bankruptcy

NOTICE is hereby given that the following dividend is now payable at my office on all accepted proved claims in the estates listed below.

Dunn, Edgar Louis, of 91A Rimu Street, Hamilton, a first and final dividend of 4.704 cents in the dollar. Holloway, David, of 70 Riverlea Road, Hamilton, a second

and final dividend of 26.175 cents in the dollar.

A. DIBLEY, Official Assignee.

First Floor, Charles Heaphy Building, Anglesea Street, Hamilton.

#### In Bankruptcy

PATRICIA CAROLINE JENKIN, of 32 Gilmour Street, Waihi. Creditors meeting will be held at the Magistrate's Court, Waihi, on Thursday, 14 June 1979, at 11 a.m.

A. DIBLEY, Official Assignee.

First Floor, Charles Heaphy Building, Anglesea Street, Hamilton.

#### In Bankruptcy

Notice is hereby given that the following dividend is now payable at my office on all accepted proved claims in the estate listed below:

Cullimore, Ronald Henry, and Sharon Judith, a first dividend of 30 cents in the dollar on all proved claims in the partnership estate.

A. DIBLEY, Official Assignee.

First Floor, Charles Heaphy Building, Anglesea Street, Hamilton.

## In Bankruptcy

JOHN STEPHEN ZEGURA, of 8 Ford Street, Hamilton. Creditors meeting will be held at my office on Monday, 28 May 1979, at 11 a.m.

A. DIBLEY, Official Assignee.

First Floor, Charles Heaphy Building, Anglesea Street, Hamilton.